

Tori L. Giesler  
(610) 921-6658  
(610) 939-8655 (Fax)

May 2, 2018

**VIA ELECTRONIC FILING**

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary  
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission  
Commonwealth Keystone Building  
400 North Street, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor  
Harrisburg, PA 17120

**Re: Joint Petition of Metropolitan Edison Company, Pennsylvania Electric Company, Pennsylvania Power Company and West Penn Power Company For Approval of Their Default Service Programs  
Docket Nos. P-2017-2637855; P-2017-2637857; P-2017-2637858;  
P-2017-2637866**

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

Enclosed for filing please find the Main Brief of Metropolitan Edison Company, Pennsylvania Electric Company, Pennsylvania Power Company and West Penn Power Company the in the above-referenced matter.

As indicated on the attached Certificate of Service, copies have been served on the parties in the manner indicated.

Please contact me with any questions regarding this matter.

Very truly yours,



Tori L. Giesler

dln  
Enclosures

c: As Per Certificate of Service

**BEFORE THE  
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION**

**Joint Petition of Metropolitan Edison** :  
**Company, Pennsylvania Electric Company,** : **Docket No. P-2017-2637855, et al.**  
**Pennsylvania Power Company and West** :  
**Penn Power Company for Approval of** :  
**their Default Service Programs** :  
:

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	2
III.	DEFAULT SERVICE PLAN PORTFOLIO AND TERM .....	3
	A. Residential Portfolio .....	11
	1. Tranches.....	11
	2. Procurement Schedule .....	12
	B. Commercial Portfolio.....	13
	1. Tranches.....	13
	2. Procurement Schedule .....	13
	C. Industrial Portfolio .....	14
	1. Tranches.....	14
	2. Procurement Schedule .....	14
	D. Procurement Classes .....	15
	E. Default Service Plan Term.....	20
IV.	PURCHASE OF RECEIVABLES CLAWBACK PROVISION .....	23
V.	BYPASSABLE RETAIL MARKET ENHANCEMENT RATE MECHANISM .....	26
VI.	NON-COMMODITY BILLING .....	29
VII.	CUSTOMER REFERRAL PROGRAM .....	30
VIII.	CUSTOMER ASSISTANCE PROGRAM SHOPPING .....	32
IX.	NON-MARKET BASED CHARGES.....	41
	A. Allocation of High Voltage Transmission Charges/Credits .....	41
	B. Network Integration Transmission Service Costs.....	42
	C. Non-Bypassable Non-Market Based Charges .....	44
X.	TIME-OF-USE RATES.....	45
XI.	CONCLUSION.....	48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Coalition for Affordable Util. Servs. &amp; Energy Efficiency in Pa. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 120 A.3d 1087, 1091 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2015) .....	35, 37
<i>Dauphin County Indus. Dev. Auth. vs. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 123 A.3d 1124 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2015) .....	46
<i>Final Order Investigation of Pennsylvania's Retail Electricity Market: End State of Default Service</i> , Docket No. I-2011-2237952 (Final Order entered Feb. 15, 2013) .....	34, 36, 37, 38
<i>Petition of PECO Energy Co. for Approval of its Default Service Plan</i> ; Docket No. P-2012-2283641, pp. 4-5 (Opinion and Order entered Jan. 24, 2014). .....	35
<i>Petition of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation for Approval of a Default Service Program and Procurement Plan for the Period June 1, 2017 Through May 31, 2021</i> , Docket No. P-2016-2526627, p. 28 (Opinion and Order dated Oct. 27, 2016). .....	36
<i>Retail Energy Supply Ass'n v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , Docket No. 230 CD 2017. ....	36

### Statutes

66 Pa.C.S. § 2807(e)(3.7).....	48
66 Pa.C.S. § 2801, <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
66 Pa.C.S. § 2802(10).....	33
66 Pa.C.S. § 2802(3).....	34
66 Pa.C.S. § 2802(3)-(5).....	36
66 Pa.C.S. § 2802(3).....	33
66 Pa.C.S. § 2802(5).....	33
66 Pa.C.S. § 2804(2).....	36
66 Pa.C.S. § 2804(2).....	33
66 Pa.C.S. § 2804(9).....	34, 39
66 Pa.C.S. § 2807(e)(3.1).....	3
66 Pa.C.S. § 2807(e)(3.7).....	1, 22
73 P.S. § 1648.1 .....	8
73 P.S. § 1648.2 .....	8
73 P.S. § 1648.3 .....	8

### Regulations

52 Pa. Code § 54.185(c).....	2
52 Pa. Code §§ 54.181- 54.190.....	1
52 Pa. Code §§ 69.1801-1817.....	1

**BEFORE THE  
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION**

<b>Joint Petition of Metropolitan Edison</b>	<b>:</b>	
<b>Company, Pennsylvania Electric</b>	<b>:</b>	<b>Docket No. P-2017-2637855</b>
<b>Company, Pennsylvania Power Company</b>	<b>:</b>	<b>P-2017-2637857</b>
<b>and West Penn Power Company for</b>	<b>:</b>	<b>P-2017-2637858</b>
<b>Approval of their Default Service</b>	<b>:</b>	<b>P-2017-2637866</b>
